## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

SANDY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT COMPLAINANT VS. CASE NO. 94-407 PRESTONSBURG CITY'S UTILITIES COMMISSION

DEFENDANT

## RDER

On January 16, 1996, the Commission ordered Sandy Valley Water District ("Sandy Valley") to notify the Commission of the status of its complaint against the Prestonsburg City's Utilities Commission within 10 days of the date of the Order or its complaint would be dismissed. Sandy Valley advised the Commission on January 24, 1996 that it would be filing a Motion for Summary Judgment within 30 days of that response. No summary judgment motion has been filed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Sandy Valley's complaint is hereby dismissed.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 22nd day of March, 1996.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

ATTEST: